

Interfood Shareholding Company
 Lot 13, Tam Phuoc IZ,
 Bien Hoa City, Dong Nai

SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM
 Independence - Freedom - Happiness
 ---***---

No : 0016/CV-IFS-2016

Bien Hoa, 29th January 2016

To : State Securities Commission

(Re: Explanatory for seperated business results of 4th Quarter 2015)

First we would like to thank for your support recently.

We would like to provide the result of seperated income statement for the 4th quarter of year 2015 as following:

Descriptions	Quarter 4 - 2015	%	Quarter 4 - 2014	%	Variance	%
	Thousand VND		Thousand VND		Thousand VND	
Gross sales	449,844,772		363,357,257		86,487,515	24%
Less deductions:	13,331,306		11,232,866		2,098,440	19%
Net sales	436,513,466	100%	352,124,391	100%	84,389,075	24.0%
Cost of sales	318,637,884	73%	248,311,929	71%	70,325,955	28%
Gross profit	117,875,582	27%	103,812,462	29%	14,063,120	14%
Income from financial activities	1,369,604	0.3%	3,762,647	1.1%	(2,393,043)	-64%
Expenses for financial activities	3,778,252	1%	9,449,839	3%	(5,671,587)	-60%
<i>Including: interest expense</i>	1,716,788	0%	1,766,929	1%	(50,141)	-3%
Selling expenses	129,277,821	30%	137,407,508	39%	(8,129,687)	-6%
General and administration expenses	14,506,878	3%	7,288,811	2%	7,218,067	99%
Operating profit (loss)	(28,317,765)	-6%	(46,571,049)	-13%	18,253,284	-39%
Other income	806,275	0%	891,099	0%	(84,824)	-10%
Other expenses	5,812,677	1%	(568,472)	0%	6,381,149	-1123%
Profit (loss) before tax	(33,324,167)	-8%	(45,111,478)	-13%	11,787,311	-26%
CIT for the current year	2,727,671	1%	-	0%	2,727,671	
Deferred CIT	-	0%	-	0%	-	0%
Profit(loss) after tax	(36,051,838)	-8%	(45,111,478)	-13%	9,059,640	-20%

We would like to explain several factors related to the results of seperated operations as of the reporting period as follows:

Net sales in Q4-2015 increased 28% compared to the same period in year 2014, due to the company has expanded the sale outlets nationwide, deployed selling programs, launching special incentive program for customer and sales team to increase the customer consuming for the Tet season, results: the company has achieved the sales target of the 4th quarter and also for the whole year 2015.

Cost of good sold in 4th Quarter increased at 73% of net sales comparing to 70% of its respective period of last year. It's caused by the reclassification of cost of promotion good with condition from Selling expenses into Cost of goods sold as per new regulation.

Income from financial activities in the 4th Quarter 2015 decreased, compared to the same period last year, mostly related to the difference of exchange rate for the items of foreign currencies according to the regulations.

Expenses for financial activities in the 4th Quarter 2015 increased, related to the foreign exchange rate revaluation, the loan interest was kept at 1% per net sale due to the Company is still maintaining the inter-company off-shore loans with interest rates about 1.1% per annual.

In Q4 2015, the company promoted the sales support programs such as discount program , the special promotions, sales volume bonus for distributors and sales team, outlet shop programs inorder to pushing up the volume of sales for Tet holiday, causing selling expenses increased. However, due to strong sales growth in the fourth quarter , the proportion of cost of sales was lower than the same period last year , accounting for 30 % of sales vs 39% of last same period.

General and administration expenses has maintained similar rate as same period in 2014 at 3% net sale

Other income mostly refer to the sale of waste material

Other expenses mostly referred to the depreciation cost of several idled assets (1,648 million VND) and the VAT and penalty from tax inspection of period 2012 - 2013 (3,496 million VND)

Other expenses mostly referred to the depreciation cost of several idled assets.

Above are some explanation for operating results of the 4th Quarter 2015.

Thanks and best regards!

ON BEHALF OF THE COMPANY
CÔNG TY
CƠ PHÂN
THỰC PHẨM
QUỐC TẾ
Torii Yasasaki
Chairman, General Director

